



Extract from Register of Indigenous Land Use Agreements

NNTT number	QI2013/072
Short name	Yensch & Gia People ILUA
ILUA type	Area Agreement
Date registered	31/01/2014
State/territory	Queensland
Local government region	Whitsunday Regional Council

Description of the area covered by the agreement

1.1 "Agreement Area' menas the whole of Lot 53 on SP142004.

[A map of the agreement area is contained in Attachment 3 of the agreement. A copy of Attachment 3 is attached to this register extract.

The following general description of the agreement area has been provided by the National Native Title Tribunal to assist people to understand the location of the agreement area. It is provided for information only and should not be considered part of the register of ILUAs:

The Agreement covers Lot 53 on SP142004, about 1.3 sq km; located in the vicinity of Miowera, about 17 km south of Bowen.]

Parties to agreement

Applicant	
Party name	State of Queensland Department of Natural Resources and Mines
Contact address	GPO Box 2454 Brisbane QLD 4001
Other Parties	
Party name	Patricia May Brimble, Raymond Wake, Marie Coleman and Elsie Kyle on their own behalf and on behalf of the Gia People
Contact address	c/- Queensland Cultural Heritage & Native Title Management Services PO Box 462 Rockhampton QLD 4700

Party name	Winkara Nominees Pty Ltd
Contact address	Locked Bag 2002 Bowen QLD 4805
Party name	R.E & B. Yensch Pty Ltd
Contact address	Locked Bag 2002 Bowen QLD 4805

Period in which the agreement will operate

Start date	30/08/2013
End date	30/08/2018

Statements of the kind mentioned in ss. 24EB(1) or 24EBA(1) or (4)

1.1 "Surrender" means the surrender of Native Title in relation to the Agreement Area by the Native Title Claim Group to the State.

5.1 For the purpose of Section 24EB(1)(b) of the NTA the Parties consent to:

(a) the Surrender; and

(b) the doing of the future acts in clause 6 [clause 6 deals with the conversion of a term lease to freehold with respect to the Agreement Area]

5.2 The Surrender will not take effect unless and until the Governor in Council issues a deed of grant of freehold to the Lessee pursuant to clause 6.

5.3 The Parties agree that the Surrender is intended to extinguish any Native Title rights and interests that may exist in relation to the Agreement Area.

5.5 Subdivision P, Part 2, Division 3 of the NTA is not intended to apply to this Agreement.

7. The Parties intend that the Surrender of Native Title in relation to the Agreement Area will extinguish the Gia People's Native Title Claim insofar as it relates to the Agreement Area.

Attachments to the entry

QI2013 072 Attachment 3 Map of agreement area.pdf

Version created: 27/03/2014 7:41 AM Further information: National Native Title Tribunal 1800 640 501